## 504616105 10/27/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4662820

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ISABEL SHARP	07/11/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BELLS BRIDAL LTD.
Street Address:	39 OSWALD AVE.
City:	GRANGEMOUTH
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	FK3 9AF

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	GB2016050097

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (412)908-3268

Email:drallenblack@gmail.comCorrespondent Name:C. ALLEN BLACK JR.

Address Line 1: 1579 MONTGOMERY ROAD

Address Line 4: ALLISON PARK, PENNSYLVANIA 15101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BELLSBRIDALASSIGNMENT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. ALLEN BLACK, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/C. Allen Black, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment (signed) Bells Bridal#page1.tif source=Assignment (signed) Bells Bridal#page2.tif

PATENT 504616105 REEL: 043975 FRAME: 0281

# Patent Assignment

This assignment made on the date shown below by Isabel Sharp, a UK citizen residing at 39 Oswald Avenue, Grangemouth, FK3 9AF, UK ("Assignor") to Bells Bridal Ltd., a U.K. Corporation, with its principle place of business at 39 Oswald Avenue, Grangemouth, Stirlingshire, Scotland, FK3 9AF, UK ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented a new, original, and useful invention entitled A RECLOSABLE PIN FOR SECURING a TRAIN OF A DRESS (Invention) for which a PCT Patent Application has been filed with the International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2016/050097 (Patent Application);

WHEREAS, Assignor believes herself to be an original inventor of the Invention disclosed and claimed in said Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, her entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign, national phase, or other application based on the Invention directly in the name of Assignee and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Further Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, she and her legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Invention, and said Patent Application filed, and any patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 043975 FRAME: 0282 Assignor warrants that she has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein. Assignor shall refrain from performing actions infringing upon this invention or the assignment of its rights.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said Invention, whether on an application for said Invention, said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of their entire interest in said Invention.

This Assignment is executed under the laws of the United Kingdom and shall operate as express consent to the jurisdiction of the United Kingdom over any dispute related to this Assignment. This Assignment contains the entire agreement of the parties. This Assignment supersedes any prior agreements, understandings, or negotiations, whether written or oral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor will assign and do hereby assign my right, title, and interest in the ideas, inventions and improvements as set forth herein and executed as set forth below.

Date: 1-67/17

**RECORDED: 10/27/2017** 

Isabel Sharp